
 

 

 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 16 MAY 2013 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
 � 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 18th April 2013. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable 
pecuniary, non-disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. See Notes below. 
 

 

3. APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS   
 

 

 To note those Members appointed to hold responsibility for 
executive powers and duties determined by the Executive 
Leader. 
 
The following portfolios were approved by the Cabinet in May 
2012: 
 

• Strategic Economic Development 
• Strategic Planning and Housing 
• Healthy and Active Communities 
• Environment 
• Resources 
• Customer Services 

 
Those Members appointed as Executive Councillors for 
Healthy and Active Communities and Strategic Planning and 
Housing were also appointed ex-officio Members respectively 
of the Licensing and Protection Panel/Licensing Committee 
and Development Management Panel. 
 
The Executive Leader was appointed ex-officio Member of the 
Employment Panel. 
 

 

4. HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP   
 

 

 To appoint four members to serve on the Hinchingbrooke 
Country Park Joint Group. 

 



 

 

 
5. DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY ADVISORY GROUP   
 

 

 To appoint seven Members to serve on the Development Plan 
Policy Advisory Group. 
 
A Sub-Group of the Cabinet that is exercising any decision- 
making powers delegated to it by the Cabinet must include 
only Cabinet Members.  Those whose terms of reference are 
merely advisory can include non-Cabinet Members.  
Proportionality requirement do not apply to any Sub-Groups or 
Committees to which the Cabinet may appoint. 
 
 

 

6. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT WORKING GROUP   
 

 

 To appoint six cross party members to the Member 
Development Working Group. 
 

 

7. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   
 

 

 To appoint five Members to serve on the Safety Advisory 
Group. 
 

 

8. ONE LEISURE HUNTINGDON SPORTS CENTRE JOINT 
COMMITTEE   

 
 

 To appoint three Members to serve on the Joint Committee. 
 

 

9. HUNTINGDONSHIRE LOCAL PLAN TO 2036 STAGE 3 
DRAFT LOCAL PLAN, CONSULTATION AND 
ENGAGEMENT PROCESS  (Pages 5 - 354) 

 

 

 To receive a report by the Assistant Director (Environment, 
Growth and Planning) on the intended consultation and 
engagement process for Stage 3 of the Huntingdonshire Local 
Plan to 2036.  
 
Hardcopies of the Plan have been circulated to Members of the 
Cabinet only. 
 
 
 

S Ingram 
388400 

Ms C Bond 
388435 

 Dated this 8 day of May 2013  
  

  Head of Paid Service 
 
 
Notes 



 

 

 
A. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

and unless you have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote 
on the matter at the meeting and must also leave the room whilst the 
matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it 
 

 (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil 

partners 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
   (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 
  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of 

expenses incurred carrying out his or her duties as a Member 
(except from the Council); 

  (c) any current contracts with the Council; 
  (d) any beneficial interest in land/property within the Council's area; 
  (e) any l
[...]
ewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  

large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager 

and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit. 

 



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 

0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 18 April 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

N J Guyatt, T D Sanderson and D M Tysoe. 
   
 APOLOGY(IES): Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors  . 
 
 
110. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 21st March 2013 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

111. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
112. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET 2012/13   
 
 The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the projected 
budget outturn for 2012/13 together with details of variations from the 
previous forecast.  
 
Having expressed their thanks to staff for their efforts in achieving the 
budgetary outcomes, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the spending variations for the revenue budget 
2012/13 be noted; and 
 

(b) that any savings in the current year be transferred to the 
Special Reserve to fund one-off costs necessary to 
achieve the Medium Term Plan savings target. 

 
 

113. FINANCIAL MONITORING - CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2012/13   
 
 By means of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) and having been acquainted 
with anticipated variations in the Capital Programme in the current 
year, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and the expenditure variations 

Agenda Item 1

1



 

 

noted. 
 
 

114. BUDGET   
 
 (Councillor T V Rogers, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Economic Well Being) was in attendance and spoke on this item.) 
 
With the aid of a report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Cabinet considered several suggestions made by the Panel 
as possible budgetary savings. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor T V Rogers, Chairman of 
the Panel, addressed the Cabinet. He explained that as a result of 
informal discussions with Panel Members and representatives from 
the Liberal Democrat Group and the UK Independence Party on the 
Council’s Budget and Medium Term Plan, nine priority areas had 
been identified.  In considering the information before them, Executive 
Councillors thanked Members for their input and reiterated that the 
Council constantly reviewed all services to identify savings. 
 
With regard to the Panel’s recommendation that advertising space be 
sold on the Council’s car parks, vehicles and website, the Cabinet felt 
that this, greater enforcement of Council’s car parks and alternative 
funding of the shopmobility portakabin were managerial issues and 
should be dealt with as such.   
 
Reference also was made to the options open to the Council for 
pursuing Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE).  Whilst recognising that 
better enforcement, particularly with respect to on street parking 
would be beneficial, Executive Councillors were mindful that extra 
work was required regarding the financial impact on the authority 
before any further discussions could be undertaken. 
 
In discussing the use of consultants, the Cabinet recognised that 
there were occasions when this was necessary, primarily to provide 
expertise not available “in-house” such as undertaking supporting 
research for local plan purposes and upholding the Council’s position 
in respect of planning and other appeals. Having referred also to the 
use of agency staff by the Operations team, Executive Councillors felt 
that both these issues should be referred to the Employment Panel. 
 
With regard to prioritising training, Executive Councillors discussed 
the cost of and attendance at member training.  Members were 
reminded that training was mandatory for Members who sit on 
regulatory and other Committees and Panels of a quasi-judicial 
nature.  Having mentioned the timing of training sessions and 
perceived difficulty in encouraging all Members to attend, Executive 
Councillors suggested that this matter be referred to the Member 
Development Working Group for further discussion. 
 
Having considered other suggestions relating to shared services, the 
Council’s electoral arrangements and improved procurement, the 
Cabinet 
 

2



 

 

RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; 
 

(b) that the Employment Panel be requested to review the 
use of consultants and agency staff; 

 
(c) that the issue of training be referred to the Member 

Development Working Group; and 
 

(d) that an informal meeting of Executive Councillors, the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) and the Managing 
Director be convened to discuss shared services, the 
Council’s electoral arrangements and improved 
procurement. 

 
115. BORROWING   
 
 (Councillor A Williams (Member of the Borrowing Working Group) was 

in attendance and spoke on this item.) 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) the Cabinet were acquainted with the findings 
of the Panel’s study into the Council’s approach to borrowing.  
 
In discussing the contents of the report, the Cabinet supported a limit 
for borrowing costs of 15% of net revenue spending, which could only 
be exceeded with the approval of full Council. 
 
With regard to the Panel’s recommendation that a narrower definition 
of capital expenditure should be used for funding from borrowing and 
the remainder should be funded from revenue, Executive Councillors 
concurred with the Panel that in the current financial situation this 
cannot realistically be achieved at this time. Having agreed to 
reconsider this issue when a balanced budget has been achieved, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
  

(a) that a limit for borrowing costs of 15% of net revenue 
spending be supported and that Council would need to 
approve any decision to exceed this level during the 
budget process; and 
 

(b) that the parameters for borrowing to fund capital 
expenditure be reconsidered when a balanced budget has 
been achieved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



  
CABINET   16 MAY 2013 
  
  

HUNTINGDONSHIRE LOCAL PLAN TO 2036 
STAGE 3 DRAFT LOCAL PLAN  

CONSULTATION AND ENGAGEMENT PROCESS 
 

Report by Assistant Director (Environment, Growth and Planning) 
 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the intended consultation and 

engagement process on Stage 3 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036.  
This is a non statutory consultation stage that will be based on a single draft 
Local Plan document, and supporting information. 

 
2.  BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 At its meeting on 8th December 2011, Cabinet formally confirmed the Council’s 

intentions to roll forward the Huntingdonshire Core Strategy in the light of 
changing national and local circumstances, and endorsed the proposal to 
produce a new Local Plan in order to achieve this.  Stages 1 and 2 of the Local 
Plan preparation process have been completed and Stage 3 is scheduled to 
commence with an eight week consultation from Friday 31st May to Friday 26th 
July 2013. Members have been engaged in the preparation of the draft Local 
Plan through the Development Plans and Policies Advisory Group (DPPAG) 
which has met to discuss stage 3 of the Local Plan on 19 March, 9 April and 26 
April 2013.  

 
3.  CONSULTATION AND ENGAGEMENT PROCESS 
 
3.1 Table 1 below sets out the key stages and timescales for the Local Plan 

consultation and engagement process.   
 

Table 1: Key Stages in the new Local Plan consultation and engagement 
process 
Dates  Key Stages 
Stage 1 - completed:  
21st May to 24th June 
2012 

Initial Issues and Options Consultation:  This was 
a non statutory initial introductory consultation 
designed to raise awareness of key issues and 
potential options focused on housing growth. 

Stage 2 - completed:  
31st August to 23rd 
November 2012 

Strategy and Policy Consultation: This was the first 
consultation that sought views on the strategy options 
set out in Stage 1, place-based policies, potential 
allocations and Development Management policies, 
and supporting evidence and appraisal documents. 

Stage 3 - current 
stage:  

Draft Local Plan: This consultation focuses on the 
first full draft of the Local Plan, and supporting 

Agenda Item 9

5



31st May to 26th July 
2013 

evidence and appraisal documents.  The draft Local 
Plan contains draft strategic policies, draft 
development management policies, and potential site 
allocations. It takes into account responses received 
during stage 2. This is the last non-statutory stage in 
the process. 

Stage 4:  
January to February 
2014 

Formal Publication of the Draft Local Plan: This is 
a statutory consultation stage where representations 
are sought on the soundness of the Local Plan and 
legal compliance.  The representations received at 
this stage are sent on to the Planning Inspectorate for 
consideration at the Examination. 

Stage 5:  
April 2014 
 

Submission of the Local Plan: At this stage, the 
Council can, but is not obliged to, make changes to 
the Local Plan before it is forma
[...]
on material will be supported by a draft 
Statement of Consultation which indicates how the documents have been 
changed in response to previous comments received. It will also be supported by 
a revised Environmental Capacity Study and a number of technical reports. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 It is recommended that Cabinet:  
 

1. Notes the progress made to date on preparing the new Local Plan and the 
anticipated next steps in the consultation and plan making process. 

 
2. Agrees to move on to the Stage 3 Draft Local Plan non statutory consultation 

stage, using appropriate consultation material the exact content of which to 
be agreed by the Assistant Director (Environment, Growth and Planning) in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Strategic Planning and Housing. 

 
Background Papers: 
 
Cabinet Report and Minutes, 8 December 2011, 16 February 2012, 19 April 2012, 19 
July 2012 
Initial Issues and Options consultation paper, May 2012 
Draft Strategic Options and Policies consultation document, August 2012 
Potential development sites: Huntingdon Spatial Planning Area, August 2012 
Potential development sites: St Neots Spatial Planning Area, August 2012 
Potential development sites: St Ives Spatial Planning Area, August 2012 
Potential development sites: Ramsey Spatial Planning Area, August 2012 
Potential development sites: Key Service Centres and Small Settlements, August 2012 
Draft Development Management Policies, August 2012 
 
These Local Plan Documents are accessing by using the following link: 
http://consult.huntsdc.gov.uk/portal 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICERS: Enquiries about this report to: 
 
Steve Ingram, Assistant Director (Environment, Growth and Planning) on 01480 388400 
 
Paul Bland, Planning Services Manager (Policy), on 01480 388430 
 
Clare Bond, Planning Policy Team Leader, on 01480 388435 
 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Huntingdonshire Local Plan to
2036: Stage 3

Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 | Draft
[...]
of England Forecasting model. An appraisal of these initial
options was included in the stage 2 documents. This appraisal is replicated in Appendix 3: 'Stage 2 Growth
Options Appraisal'. At that stage the appraisal showed that the low growth option was the least sustainable
and that the medium growth was marginally more sustainable than the high growth option.

4.7 Since the Stage 2 consultation further evidence has emerged in the form of the Joint Strategic Planning
Unit's Technical Paper on Growth Requirements (The Technical Paper). The Technical Paper shows that
housing growth required in Huntingdonshire up to 2036 is in the region of 21,000 homes. This level of
growth is similar to the high growth option appraised at Stage 2. Refinement of options has therefore
concentrated on an option that would achieve this level of growth.

Policies

4.8 The Stage 2 consultation included draft policies for a range of strategic policies and policies dealing with
specific types of development referred to as 'Development Management' policies. These policies were
based on policies contained in the Development Management DPD: Proposed Submission 2010 which
had been amended in light of the National Planning Policy Framework. Since the stage 2 consultation
the policies have been refined taking account of comments received.

Site allocations

4.9 The Stage 2 consultation included a series of draft allocation policies for potential development sites.
These policies were based on the site appraisals from the Environmental Capacity Study which in turn
was based on previously produced Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) and draft
Employment Land Availability Assessment (ELAA). Since the stage 2 consultation new sites put forward
during the consultation have been appraised and included where they are considered to be suitable as
development sites. For those sites included in Stage 2 the policies have been refined taking account of
comments received.

8

4 Stage B: Outp

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Pathfinder 

House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 16 
May 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

N J Guyatt, R B Howe, T D Sanderson and 
D M Tysoe. 

   
 
 
1. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18th April 2013 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
3. APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
(a) that executive responsibilities for the Municipal Year 

2013/14 be allocated as follows:- 
 

Strategic & Delivery 
Partnerships 

Councillor J D Ablewhite 
Strategic Planning & 
Housing 

Councillor N J Guyatt 
Healthy and Active 
Communities 

Councillor R Howe 
Environment Councillor D M Tysoe 
Resources Councillor J A Gray 
Customer Services Councillor B S Chapman 
Strategic Economic 
Development & Legal 

Councillor T D Sanderson 
 

(b) that the Executive Leader of the Council be appointed to 
serve as an ex-officio Member of the Employment Panel; 
and 

(c) that Executive Councillors be appointed to serve as ex 
officio Members of the Panels as follows: 

 
Executive Councillor for 
Strategic Planning and 
Housing 

Development 
Management Panel 

Executive Councillor for 
Healthy and Active 
Communities 

Licensing and Protection 
Panel/ Licensing 
Committee. 

 



 
 

4. HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, R Howe and R J 
West be appointed to serve on the Hinchingbrooke Country 
Park Joint Group for the ensuing Municipal Year.  

 
5. DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY ADVISORY GROUP   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillors P L E Bucknell, W T Clough, D B Dew, N J 
Guyatt, Mrs P Longford and A Williams be appointed to serve 
on the Development Plan Policy Advisory Group for the 
ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
6. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT WORKING GROUP   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillors M G Baker, S Cawley, N J Guyatt, A Hansard, 
P Kadewere, P Reeve and R G Tuplin be appointed to serve 
on the Member Development Group for the ensuing Municipal 
Year.  

 
7. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
(a) that Councillors Mrs B Boddington, J W Davies, A 

Hansard, Mrs P A Jordan and T V Rogers be appointed to 
serve on the Safety Advisory Group for the ensuing 
Municipal Year; and 
 

(b) that the Managing Director be requested to review the 
Panel’s remit and membership. 

 
8. ONE LEISURE HUNTINGDON SPORTS CENTRE JOINT 

COMMITTEE   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillors S Cawley, R Howe and T D Sanderson be 
appointed to serve on the One Leisure Huntingdon Sports 
Centre Joint Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
 

9. HUNTINGDONSHIRE LOCAL PLAN TO 2036 STAGE 3 DRAFT 
LOCAL PLAN, CONSULTATION AND ENGAGEMENT PROCESS   

 
 Further to Minute No 12/23 and by way of a report by the Assistant 

Director, Environment, Growth and Planning the Cabinet were 
acquainted with the content of the draft Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 
2036, together with an initial Sustainability Appraisal (copies of both 



documents are appended in the Minute Book).  
 
The Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning and Housing reported 
that since the first anniversary of the National Planning Policy 
Framework, the current Development Management Plan Document 
cannot be afforded significant weight in the Development 
Management process.  As such, Councillor Guyatt indicated that the 
Development Management Development Plan Document (DPD) 
should cease to be used in the consideration of planning applications.  
Instead, the policies in the emerging Draft Local Plan should now be 
used as it would give more substance to the plan preparation 
process. 
 
Having regard to the key stages and timescales for the Plan’s 
consultation and engagement process, Members noted that a 
consultation leaflet would be delivered to all households in the district.  
Residents would be able to become involved by various methods 
including a consultation website or in one of the eight public “drop in” 
sessions being held across the district. Having stressed the 
importance of engaging local residents in the plan making process, 
the Cabinet   
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the use of the emerging Draft Local Plan policies for 
development management purposes, to supersede the 
previous Development Management DPD be endorsed; 
 

(b) that the progress made to date on preparing the new Local 
Plan and the anticipated next steps in the consultation and 
plan making process be noted; and 
 

(c) that Officers be authorised to proceed to Stage 3 Draft 
Local Plan non statutory consultation stage, using 
appropriate consultation material the exact content of 
which to be agreed by the Assistant Director (Environment, 
Growth and Planning) after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Strategic Planning and Housing. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


